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Rules of ‘إضافة’ 

1. The ‘added’ must be indefinite without tanween and the ‘ن’ in the dual or 

plural. It must not have ‘أل’ either when the addition is ‘ّمعنویة’, but when it is 

 if it is regular masculine dual or plural, or it is added to ’أل‘ it can carry ’لفظیة‘

a noun with ‘أل’ or to a noun added to another noun with ‘أل’. It gets i’rab 

according to its position. 

 

Example: “ ةِ  لَا الْمُق يم ي الصَّ ابرِِينَ عَلىَٰ مَا أصََابَهُمْ وا ُ وَجِلتَْ قلُوُبُهُمْ وَالصَّ  ”الَّذِينَ إذَِا ذُكِرَ اللََّّ

( those whose hearts tremble when Allah is mentioned, and those who are 

patient under that which afflicts them, and those who keep up prayer) 

 

 

2. The ‘مضاف إلیه’ is always genitive. 

3. Putting distance between the ‘مضاف’ and the ‘مضاف إلیه’ is not allowed. 

 

Different nouns with regard to addition: 

1. Permissible to add; that most indefinite nouns are. 

2. Forbidden to add; that the definites are (except with ‘أل’) and the condition 

or interrogative nouns (except  ّأی) or ‘اسم الفاعل’ 

3. Necessary to add; which is of two types: 

 

A. Necessary to add to ‘مفرد’, which is of two types: 

A) Those that cannot be cut off from addition, such as ‘عند’ and ‘مثل’ 

B) Those that can be cut off from addition in appearance, such as ‘قبل’ and 

‘ in this case, if the ‘added’ is something like ,’کلّ ‘ جمیع، مع، أیّ  کلّ، بعض، ’ a 

tanween replaces the ‘added-to’. 



 

Example: “ ببعض و یلعنُ بعضکم بعضا  بعضکم ثمُّ یومَ القیامةِ یکفرُ  ” 

And if the ‘added’ is something like ‘قبل، دون، بعد’ or one of the six 

dimentions, it gets the i’rab by tanween. However if the ‘added-to’ is 

considered by its meaning, the ‘added’ will be ‘ ّمبنی علی الضم’ such as in “ ِلله

 and it gets the i’rab without tanween if the ‘added-to’ is ”الأمرُ مِن قبلُ و من بعدُ 

considered by its word, such as in ‘سأکرمک و أکرم حسنا  و لکن سأکرمک قبل’ i.e. 

 .’قبل أکرام حسن‘

 

B. Necessary to add to ‘الجملة الخبریة’ and they are ‘إذ، إذا، حیث، لمّا’ and ‘ ُمُذ، منذ’ 

when they are nouns. 

Example: ‘... و إذ قال ربُّک للملائکة’ 

 



 

 

Notes:  

Sometimes the ‘added’ gets omitted and the ‘added-to’ replaces it and gets its 

i’rab as well.  

Example: “ َو أشُرِبوا فی قلوبهم العجل” i.e. ‘ العجلِ حُبَّ  ’ 

 

Sometimes the ‘added-to’ gets omitted, whether it is ‘مفرد’ or ‘جملة’. 



Example: “للهِ الأمرُ من قبلُ و من بعدُ و یومئذٍ یفرح المؤمنون” 

 


